ONE HUNDRED EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST SESSION

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 67

Introduced by Albrecht, 17.

WHEREAS, the 2023 Nebraska School Activities Association Class C-2 Girls State Basketball Championship was held on March 4, 2023, at Pinnacle Bank Arena in Lincoln, Nebraska; and

WHEREAS, the Pender Public Schools girls basketball team won the 2023 Class C-2 Girls State Basketball Championship; and

WHEREAS, Pender defeated Oakland-Craig in the championship game by a score of 45-42; and

WHEREAS, this is a first state championship for the Pender girls basketball team since 2013; and

WHEREAS, this achievement is the culmination of years of dedication, determination, and hard work by the members of the Pender girls basketball team; and

WHEREAS, the Pender girls basketball team has been competing at a high level for well over a decade, including four consecutive appearances in the state basketball tournament from 2011 through 2014; and

WHEREAS, the hard work, dedication, commitment, passion, and care for each other of the members of the Pender girls basketball team is the root of their success; and

WHEREAS, the members of the 2023 Class C-2 State Championship Basketball team are seniors Jacie Bonneau, Rylie Bonneau, Isabelle Felber, Kirsten Frey, Breanna Kruger, Olyvia Nelson, and Lillie Timm, junior Avery Wegner, sophomore Maya Dolliver, freshmen Madalyn Dolliver, Allie Rutar, and Hadley Walsh, student managers Megan Breitbarth, Giselle Leggett, Myra Hansen, Samantha Kinning, Adelyn Kneifl, Matti Trimble, and Mayci Dolliver, and coaches Jason Dolliver, Payton Blanke, Melissa Hansen, and Liz Hoffman; and

WHEREAS, such a team achievement is made possible through the support of parents, teachers, administrators, classmates, and the community; and

WHEREAS, the Legislature recognizes the academic, athletic, and artistic achievements of the youth of our state.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED EIGHTH LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, FIRST SESSION:

- 1. That the Legislature congratulates Pender Public Schools girls basketball team on winning the 2023 Class C-2 Girls State Basketball Championship.
- 2. That copies of this resolution be sent to the Pender Public Schools girls basketball team.